(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Changes in
currency rate

to AED
%

Effect on
profit

before tax
AED’000

2024
EUR +10 (1,588)
INR +10 893
GBP +10 3,357
EGP +10 (1,573)
TRY +10 (2,012)
ZAR +10 (41)

2023
EUR +10 (670)
INR +10 402
GBP +10 2,552
EGP +10 (88)
TRY +10 (4,448)
ZAR +10 (398)

The effect of decreases in exchange rates are expected to be equal and opposite to the effects of the increases
shown.

(ii) Price risk

The Group is not exposed to price risk as the Group has not invested in listed securities.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing liabilities
which carry variable interest rates (bank overdrafts and term loans).

Term deposits issued at fixed interest rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group's
management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

The sensitivity analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement in the interest rate on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss:

2024 2023
AED‘000 AED‘000

Variable rate instruments
+100 bps (9,372) (11,187)
- 100 bps 9,372 11,187

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions,
foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

The Group is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial
loss for the other party by failing to meet an obligation.